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TEL: 312-814-
CHicago, 1L 60601 5099

TDD: 312-814-8039
FAx: 312.814-8062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164055
- HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 04/09/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: BENTLER, DON I,
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FORENSIC
TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED MARCH 18, 2016 THAT URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER
828364 TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "I'M OLD SCHOOL" THE WINNER OF THE SIXTH
RACE ON MARCH 12, 2016 AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE REVEALED THE PRESENCE
OF 2-(1-HYDROXYETHYL) PROMAZINE SULFOXIDE AT A CONCENTRATION OF 14 +/-
3/NG/ML (95% CONFIDENCE LEVEL) THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE THE STEWARDS FIND TRAINER ‘ ‘
DON BENTLER IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.50, 603.60 o
F1 AND 603.140D AND IS HEREBY SUSPENDED TEN (10) CALENDAR DAYS

(APRIL 15, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 24, 2016 INCLUSIVE) AND ASSESSED A

CIVIL PENALTY OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00).

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION MR BENTLER IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL
COURSES, GROUNDS AND WAGERING FACILITIES UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD. ALL HORSES OWNED AND/OR TRAINED BY MR BENTLER
ARE DECLARED INELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE PENDING A SALE AND/OR TRANSFER
APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STEWARDS.

%ewards. present and votin

iix 2 obetpn » @/ | _'.

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON
State State Association




3:.':; s';7oo .

28 . TNOHP.ON C
100 wWesTt RANDOLPH s:'::.e:’
CHICAGO. IL 60801

TEL: 312-814-2800
TOD: 312-814-8039
FAX: 312-814-8062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164066
- HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 04/21/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: BOOKER, MICHELLE M
Address:

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.60 A3AI TRAINER MICHELLE M
BOOKER I8 HEREBY ISSUED A WARNING (FIRST) FOR THE EXCESSIVE USE OF
PHENYLBUTAZONE 2.9 +/-0.4 UG/ML (95% CONFIDENCE LEVEL) WHICH RESULED
IN AN OVERAGE IN THE HORSE "DO THE EVOLUTION® WHO RAN IN THE SECOND
RACE AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE ON APRIL 9, 2016.

Stewards present and voti
\

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON
State State Association




JAMES R. THOMPSON [ o
ENTE
100 WesgT RANDOLPH STREE'RT

TeL: 312-814-
CHicAGo, IL 60607 2600

TDD: 312-814-8039
FAX: 312-814-8062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164056
- HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 04/09/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: BUSH, STEVEN M
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FORENSIC
TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED MARCH 12, 2016 THAT URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER
828364 TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "I'M OLD SCHOOL" THE WINNER OF THE SIXTH
RACE ON MARCH 12, 2016 AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE REVEALED THE PRESENCE
OF 2- (1-HYDROXYETHYL) PROMAZINE SULFOXIDE AT A CONCENTRATION OF 14 +/-
3/NG/ML (95% CONFIDENCE LEVEL) THE STEWARDS- CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE THE STEWARDS FIND THE 4
HORSE "I'M OLD SCHOOL" THE WINNER OF THE SIXTH RACE AT HAWTHORNE o
RACE COURSE ON MARCH 12, 2016 IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD :
RULE 603.60 F1 AND PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.140 D

THE HORSE "I'M OLD SCHOOL" IS HEREBY ORDERED DISQUALIFIED FROM ALL

PURSE MONIES WON AND DECLARED UNPLACED.THE REVISED ORDER OF FINISH IS

AS FOLLOWS: ‘
1ST FORT LEWIS RIVERS 2ND OH MY TODD 3RD RODRIGUEZ
4TH W W CONCERTO STH GAELIC BREEZE 6TH ATOMIC

7TH GRETSIE
THE HORSEMAN'S BOOKKEEPER IS HEREBY INSTRUCTED TO MAKE THE NECESSARY Lo

CHANGES AFTER ANY/ALL APPEAL EFFORTS ARE EXHAUSTED. THIS RULING IN NO
WAY AFFECTS THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS RACE.

Stewards. present and votin
<1, L&
) \ ! A "Z/L\~

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON
State State Association




TEL: 312-814-2600
ToD: 312-814.5039
FAX: 312-814-5082

SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHicAqoO, IL 80601

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164067
HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 04/21/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: KANHAI, JOSEPH N
Address:

PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.60 A3AI TRAINER JOSEPH N
KANHAI IS HEREBY ISSUED A WARNING (FIRST) FOR THE EXCESSIVE USE OF
PHENYLBUTAZONE 2.7 +/-0.3 UG/ML (95% CONFIDENCE LEVEL) WHICH RESULED
IN AN OVERAGE IN THE HORSE "U 8 NAVY" WHO RAN IN THE SECOND RACE AT
HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE ON APRIL 7, 2016.

Stewards present and voti

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON
State State Association



SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE,

HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE
Thoroughbred

Name: LIKENS, DARLENE
Address:

.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

INC.

Cicero, Illinois

TEL: 312-814-2600
ToD: 312-814-5039
Fax: 312-814-5062

Number: 164041

Date: 03/26/2016

RULING NUMBER 164017 ISSUED TO DARLENE LIKENS ON JANUARY 26, 2016
ORDERING THE DISQUALIFICATION OF "MAGGIE’S BEST" AND LOSS OF PURSE
FROM THE FOURTH RACE ON DECEMBER 19, 2015 AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE IS
HEREBY RESCINDED AS SHE WAS NOT THE OWNER OF SAID HORSE AT THE TIME.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 502.58 603.140 D

Stewards present and voting:-~

///‘A

,'/.T ) -0% A /// \
<\~i /;1(-(z--*~" <j:; ( LUy S
N Ve e //
INEZ KARLSSON
Association

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN
State

EDDIE ARROYO
State



SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING
HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC.

HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois
Thoroughbred

Name: LIKENS, HERBERT G
Address:

RULING NUMBER 164016 ISSUED TO HERBERT LIKENS ON JANUARY 26, 2016
ORDERING THE DISQUALIFICATION OF "MAGGIE'S BEST" AND LOSS OF PURSE

TEL: 312-814-2600
Top: 312-814-5039
Fax: 312-814-5082

Number: 164040

Date:

03/26/2016

FROM THE FOURTH RACE ON DECEMBER 19, 2015 AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE IS
HEREBY RESCINDED AS HE WAS NOT THE OWNER OF SATD HORSE AT THE TIME.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 502.58 603.140 D

L

<«

N’ S

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON

State State

Association
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To0: 312-814-8039
FAX: 312-814-8062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164064
. HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 04/21/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: MARTINEZ, RALPH A
Address:

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD STEWARDS RULING 164015 ISSUED TO TRAINER RALPH
MARTINEZ ON JANUARY 26, 2016 ISSUING HIM A SUSPENSION OF 365 CALENDAR
DAYS IS HEREBY AMMENDED TO A SUSPENSION OF FIFTEEN CALENDAR DAYS
(APRIL 21, 2016 THROUGH MAY 5, 2016 INCLUSIVE) FOR CAUSE.

DURING THE TERM OF HIS SUPENSION MR. MARTINEZ IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL
COURSES, GROUNDS AND WAGERING FACILITIES UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD. ALL HORSES OWNED AND/OR TRAINED BY MR.
MARTINEZ ARE HEREBY DECLARED INELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE PENDING A SALE
AND/OR TRANSFER APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STEWARDS.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES 603.30 603.50 603.55 1413.230

Stewards present and voting;

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIB ARROYO ' INEZ KARLSSON
State State . Association




SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TEL: 312-814-2600
Tob: 312-814-5039
Fax: 312-814-50862

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164042
HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 03/26/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: MARTINEZ, RALPH A
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FORENSIC
TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED JANUARY 7, 2016 THAT URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER
828282 TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "MAGGIE’S BEST" THE THIRD PLACE FINISHER
IN THE FOURTH RACE ON DECEMBER 19, 2015 REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF O-
DESMETHYL TRAMADOL (A METABOLITE OF TRAMADOL THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED
AN INQUIRY.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE THE STEWARDS FIND THE
HORSE "MAGGIE’'S BEST" THE THIRD PLACE FINISHER IN THE FOURTH RACE AT
HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE ON DECEMBER 19, 2015 TO BE IN VIOLATION OF
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.30 AND PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD RULE 603.140 D "MAGGIES BEST" IS HEREBY DISQUALIFIED FROM ALL
PURSE MONIES WON AND DECLARED UNPLACED. THE REVISED ORDER OF FINISH IS
AS FOLLOWS:

1ST GYP ROPE 2ND I’'M OLD SCHOOL 3RD SHOWBIZ IS MY BIZ

4TH SURF CAST 5TH ANGEL TALK 6TH RUDDY’S BUDDY

7TH STIG'S DEPUTY

THE HORSEMAN'S BOOKKEEPER IS HEREBY INSTRUCTED TO MAKE THE NECESSARY
CHANGES AFTER ANY/ALL APPEAL EFFORTS ARE EXHAUSTED. THIS RULING IN NO
WAY AFFECTS THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS RACE.

) (A5

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON
State State Association

Stewardsn present and vot

< d %) [\,AQ'C’V\—"’



SuUITE 5-700 TEL: 312-814-2800
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET

CHICAGO, IL 60601

FAx: 312-814-5082

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164060
HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 04/14/2016
Thoroughbred '

Name: PEREZ, MANNY
Address

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FORENSIC
TOXICOLOGY L .BORATORY DATED MARCH 25, 2016 THAT URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER
828371 TAKEN »ROM THE HORSE "CLEARLY SEE" THE WINNER OF THE SECOND
RACE ON MARCH 18, 2016 AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE REVEALED THE PRESENCE
OF CLENBUTEROL AT A CONCENTRATION OF 347 PG/ML +/- 38PG/ML (95%
CONFIDENCE LEVEL) THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE THE STEWARDS FIND TRAINER -
MANNY PEREZ IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.50. 603.

60 F1 AND 603.140D AND IS HEREBY SUSPENDED FIFTEEN (1S) CALENDAR DAYS
(APRIL 24, 2016 THROUGH MAY 8, 2016 INCLUSIVE) AND ASSESSED A CIVIL
PENALTY OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00) AND ORDERED TO RETURN ALL
PURSE MONIES EARNED BY THE HORSE "CLEARLY SEE" THE WINNER OF THE

SECOND RACE AT HAWTHORNE ON MARCH 18, 2016. THE HORSE "CLEARLY SEE"

IS HEREBY ORDERED DISQUALIFIED FROM ALL PURSE MONIES WON AND DECLARED
UNPLACED. THE REVISED ORDER OF FINISH IS AS FOLLOWS:

1ST DASHING DEREK 2ND GREELEY'S SPECIAL 3RD FLAUNT :
4TH BALLISTIC TIM 5TH RED CLOUD 6TH JOSH 7TH INDY CRUZ

THE HORSEMAN’S BOOKKEEPER IS HEREBY INSTRUCTED TO MAKE THE NECESSARY )
CHANGES ONLY AFTER ANY/ALL APPEAL EFFORTS ARE EXHAUSTED.

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION MR :PEREZ IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL
COURSES AND GROUNDS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD. FURTHERMORE ALL HORSES OWNED AND/OR TRAINED BY MR PEREZ ARE
HEREBY INELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE PKNDING A SALE AND/OR TRANSFER

APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STEWARDS.

Stewards present and voti
JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON
State State Association

TDD: 312-814-5039 .



SuITE 5-700
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET

TEL: 312-814-2600
ToD: 312-814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5082

CHicAGO, IL 80601

C

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164038
HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 03/25/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: RIVELLI, LARRY
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FORENSIC
TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED MARCH 21, 2016 THAT URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER
828366 TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "UNBROKEN CIRCLE" THE WINNER OF THE EIGHTH
RACE ON MARCH 12, 2016 AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE REVEALED THE PRESENCE
OF 2-(1-HYDROXYETHYL) PROMAZINE SULFOXIDE AT A CONCENTRATION OF 145 +/-
31/NG/ML (95% CONFIDENCE LEVEL) THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE THE STEWARDS FIND TRAINER
LARRY RIVELLI IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.50. 603.
60 F1 AND 603.140D AND IS HEREBY SUSPENDED TEN (10) CALENDAR DAYS
(MARCH 26, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 4, 2016 INCLUSIVE) AND ASSESSED A CIVIL
PENALTY OF TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,000.00).

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION MR RIVELLI IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL
COURSES, GROUNDS AND WAGERING FACILITIES UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD. ALL HORSES OWNED AND/OR TRAINED BY MR RIVELLI
ARE DECLARED INELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE PENDING A SALE AND/OR TRANSFER
APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STEWARDS.

|

SZwards present and voting::-.
{
N

, A

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON
State State Association



JAues R. THoMPsON C3
100 WesT RanDOLpN ST:;::‘

TeL: 312
CHicago, IL 80801 -814-20600

ToD: 312-814-8039
FAX: 312-814-8062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164065
- HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 04/21/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: WILLSEY, DUNCAN D
Address:

ILLINOTS RACING BOARD STEWARDS RULING 164034 ISSUED TO TRAINER DUNCAN
WILLSEY ON MARCH 12, 2016 ISSUING HIM A SUSPENSION OF 365 CALENDAR
DAYS IS HEREBY AMMENDED TO A SUSPENSION OF FIFTEEN CALENDAR DAYS
(APRIL 23, 2016 THROUGH MAY 7, 2016 INCLUSIVE) FOR CAUSE.

DURING THE TERM OF HIS SUSPENSION MR. WILLSEY IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL
COURSES, GROUNDS AND WAGERING FACILITIES UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD. ALL HORSES OWNED AND/OR TRAINED BY MR. WILLSEY
ARE HEREBY DECLARED INELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE PENDING A SALE AND/OR
TRANSFER APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STEWARDS.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD  RULES 603.30 603.50 603.55 1413.230

A<s\t}zalrds present and vot

A

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIR ARROYO ' " INEZ KARLSSON
State S8tate Association
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TEL:312-814-2eoo]f
Too: 312-814-5039!
FAX: 312-814-5062
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SUITE §-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164039 .

!
HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 03/25/2016
Thoroughbred !

Name: WILSON, CAROLYN
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FORENSIC

TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED MARCH 21, 2016 THAT URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER ﬁf.‘“

828366 TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "UNBROKEN CIRCLE" THE WINNER OF THE EIGHTH
RACE ON MARCH 12, 2016 AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE REVEALED THE PRESENCE

OF 2- (1-HYDROXYETHYL)PROMAZINE SULFOXIDE AT A CONCENTRATION OF 145 +/-
31/NG/ML (95% CONFIDENCE LEVEL) THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE THE STEWARDS FIND THE
HORSE "UNBROKEN CIRCLE" THE WINNER OF THE EIGHTH RACE AT HAWTHORNE
RACE COURSE ON MARCH 12, 2016 IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
RULE 603.60 F1 AND PURSANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.140 D
THE HORSE "UNBROKEN CIRCLE" IS HEREBY ORDERED DISQUALIFIED FROM ALL
PURSE MONIES WON AND DECLARED UNPLACED.THE REVISED ORDER OF FINISH IS

AS FOLLOWS:

1ST U S FEVER 2ND ADMIRAL SEAN 3RD ACES OVER KINGS

4TH TACTICAL CHARLIE 5TH SGT. GREEN 6TH BARTBAALU

7TH EL SAMURAI 8TH HUCKSTAR :

THE HORSEMAN'S BOOKKEEPER 1S HEREBY INSTRUCTED TO MAKE THE NECESSARY
CHANGES AFTER ANY/ALL APPEAL EFFORTS ARE EXHAUSTED. THIS RULING IN NO
WAY AFFECTS THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS RACE.

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON
State State Association

H
1
.
!
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i




SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TEL: 312-814-2600
ToD: 312-814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164074
HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 04/27/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: ALVARADO, PATRICIA
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FORENSIC
TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED APRIL 6, 2016 THAT URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER
828412 TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "REDBONE" THE SECOND PLACE FINISHER OF THE
SEVENTH RACE ON MARCH 26, 2016 AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE REVEALED THE
PRESENCE OF CLENBUTEROL AT A CONCENTRATION OF 15,149 +/- 1,666 PG/ML
(95% CONFIDENCE LEVEL) THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY PRESENTED THE STEWARDS
FIND THE HORSE "REDBONE" TO BE IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
RULE 603.60. PURSUANT TO ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.140 D
"REDBONE" IS HEREBY DISQUALIFIED FROM ALL PURSE MONIES WON IN THE
SEVENTH RACE AT HAWTHORNE ON MARCH 26, 2016 AND DECLARED UNPLACED.
THE REVISED ORDER OF FINISH IS AS FOLLOWS:

1ST LEXIAN 2ND EBEN ZABEEL 3RD RAMPENT RUMOR 4TH VALIANT POINT
5TH LEON ROBERT 6TH BIG STAGE 7TH DONTFORGETTOFLOSS

THE HORSEMANS BOOKKEEPER IS HEREBY INSTRUCTED TO MAKE THE NECESSARY
CHANGES AFTER ANY APPEAL EFFORTS HAVE BEEN EXHAUSTED. THIS RULING IN
NO WAY AFFECTS THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF SAID RACE.

Stewards present and Zlg:

\Q /
JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON
State State Agsociation
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100 wesgy RANDOLPH 81‘:;::

CH!CAGO. IL 60801

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING
HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC.

- HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois
Thoroughbred

Name: BAIRD, EDWARD T
Address: )

TEL: 312-814-2800
ToOD: 312-814-8039
FAX: 312-814-8082

Number: 164069

Date: 04/22/2016

JOCKEY EDWARD T BAIRD IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE
1411.100 7B (FAILING TO ALLOW A HORSE TO RESPOND BEFORE USING THE CROP

AGAIN) .

Stewards present and voti

Lt

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON

State State

Association



SuUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, (L 60601

TEL: 312-814-2600
Too: 312-814-5039
Fax: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164072
HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 04/23/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: CANDIA, JOSE A
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FORENSIC
TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED APRIL 6, 2016 THAT URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER
828412 TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "REDBONE" THE SECOND PLACE FINISHER OF THE
SEVENTH RACE ON MARCH 26, 2016 AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE REVEALED THE
PRESENCE OF CLENBUTEROL AT A CONCENTRATION OF 15,149 +/- 1,666 PG/ML
(95% CONFIDENCE LEVEL) THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE THE STEWARDS FIND OWNER/
PONY PERSON JOSE A CANDIA IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES
603.30 A, 603.60 AND IS HEREBY SUSPENDED FIFTEEN (15) CALENDAR DAYS
MAY 1, 2016 THROUGH MAY 15, 2016 INCLUSIVE) FOR THE ADMITTED
ADMINISTRATION OF SAID DRUG WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF HIS TRAINER AND
ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500). PURSUANT TO
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 603.140 D THE HORSE "REDBONE" IS HEREBY
DISQUALIFIED FROM ALL PURSE MONIES WON IN THE SEVENTH RACE ON MARCH 26
2016 AT HAWTHORNE. THE REVISED ORDER OF FINISH IS AS FOLLOWS:

1ST LEXIAN 2ND EBEN ZABEEL 3RD RAMPENT RUMOR 4TH VALIANT POINT
5TH LEON ROBERT 6TH BIG STAGE 7TH DONTFORGETTOFLOSS

THE HORSEMANS BOOKKEEPER IS HEREBY INSTRUCTED TO MAKE THE NECESSARY
CHANGE AFTER ANY APPEAL EFFORTS HAVE BEEN EXHAUSTED. THIS RULING IN NO
WAY AFFECTS THE PARI-MUTUEL RESULTS OF THIS RACE.

DURING THE TERM OF HIS SUSPENSION MR CANDIA IS DENIED ACCESS TO ALL
COURSES AND GROUNDS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS RACING
BOARD. ALL HORSE OWNED WHOLLY OR IN PART BY MR CANDIA ARE INELIGIBLE
TO PARTICIPATE PENDING A SALE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STEWARDS.

Stewards present and voting; /
e ’ \
Al pLeppe— “@%—
JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON

State State Association
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THOMPSON CENTER
T RANDOLPH STREET

, 1L 60601
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD
STEWARD RULING
HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164078
HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 05/04/2016
Thoroughbred

Name : LANTZ, JESSE
Address:

JOCKEY JESSE LANTZ IS HEREBY SUSPENDED THREE (3) RACING DAYS
(SATURDAY MaY 7, 2016, SUNDAY MAY 8, 2016 AND FRIDAY MAY 13, 2016) FOR

HORSE DURING THE RUNNING OF THE NINTH RACE ON FRIDAY APRIL 9, 2016 AT
HAWTHORNE WHICH RESULTED IN THE DISQUALIFICATION OF HIS MOUNT
"EXACTNESS" FROM FIRST TO SECOND POSITION.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1416.5 a B 1411.160

Stewards present and
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JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON
State State Association



TEL: 312-814-2600
TDoD: 312-814-5039
Fax: 312-814-5062

SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHicago, IL 60601

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164073
HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 04/23/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: SANTIAGO, VICTOR
Address:

JOCKEY VICTOR SANTIAGO IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000.00) FOR CAUSING HIS MOUNT "GAELIC BREEZE" TO
CROSS IN FRONT OF ANOTHER HORSE WITHOUT SUFFICENT CLEARANCE IN THE
VICINITY OF THE ONE-SIXTEENTH POLE IN THE NINTH RACE AT HAWTHORNE RACE

COURSE ON APRIL 21, 2016.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES 1416.5 A AND 1411.160

Stewards present and voting-
JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON

State State Association



SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHicaGoO, IL 60801

TEL: 312-814-2600
Topn: 312-814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 164071
HAWTHORNE RACECOURSE Cicero, Illinois Date: 04/23/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: SPAGNOLA, IDA S
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS FORENSIC
TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY DATED APRIL 6, 2016 THAT URINE SPECIMEN NUMBER
828412 TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "REDBONE" THE SECOND PLACE FINISHER OF THE
SEVENTH RACE ON MARCH 26, 2016 AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE REVEALED THE
PRESENCE OF CLENBUTEROL AT A CONCENTRATION OF 15,149 +/- 1,666 PG/ML
(95% CONFIDENCE LEVEL) THE STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY.

AFTER CONSIDERING THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE THE STEWARDS FIND TRAINER
IDA SPAGNOLA IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES 603.30 A
603.60 F AND 603.50 AND IS HEREBY SUSPENDED TEN (10) CALENDAR DAYS
(MAY 8, 2016 THROUGH MAY 17, 2016 INCLUSIVE) .

DURING THE TERM OF THIS SUSPENSION MS SPAGNOLA IS HEREBY DENIED ACCESS
TO ALL COURSES AND GROUNDS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE ILLINOIS
RACING BOARD. FURTHERMORE ALL HORSES OWNED AND/OR TRAINED BY MS
SPAGNOLA ARE HEREBY INELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE PENDING A TRANSFER AND/
OR SALE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STEWARDS.

Stewards present and voting:—

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO INEZ KARLSSON
State State Association




SuITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TEL: 312-814-2600
ToD: 312-814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 161001

ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 05/02/2016
Thoroughbred .

Name: BENTLER, DON L
Address:

STEWARDS RULING NUMBER 164055 ISSUED AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE ON APRIL
9, 2016 IN WHICH TRAINER DON BENTLER WAS SUSPENDED TEN (10) CALENDAR
DAYS (APRIL 15, 2016 THROUGH APRIL 24, 2016 INCLUSIVE) AND ASSESSED A
CIVIL PENALTY OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00) IS HEREBY RESCINDED

IN ITS ENTIRITY AFTER TESTING OF THE REFEREE SAMPLE CONFIRMED NO
VIOLATION HAD OCCURRED.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES 603.120 603.140

Stewards present and
X
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JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO RONNIE HERBSTRIET
State State Association




SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TEL: 312-814-2600
ToD: 312-814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 161002
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 05/02/2016
Thoroughbred :

Name: BUSH, STEVEN M
Address:

STEWARDS RULING NUMBER 164056 ISSUED AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE ON APRIL
9, 2016 IN WHICH OWNER STEVE BUSH WAS ORDERED TO RETURN THE PURSE
MONIES EARNED BY THE HORSE "I'M OLD SCHOOL" FROM THE SIXTH RACE AT
HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE ON MARCH 12, 2016 IS HEREBRY RESCINDED IN ITS
ENTIRITY AND THE ORIGINAL ORDER OF FINISH AND PURSE EARNINGS IS HEREBY
RESTORED AFTER THE REFEREE SAMPLE CONFIRMED NO VIOLATION HAD OCCURRED.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES 603.120 603.140

Stewards present and voting- /%
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‘QZ/Z /\06//0%(/—/ %y&u A
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JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO RONNIE HERBSTRIET
State State Association




SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHicAGoO, IL 60601 .

TEL: 312-814-2600
TDD: 312-814-5039
Fax: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LIcC. Number: 161003
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 05/05/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: BUTLER, GERALD W
Address:

COURSE ON APRIL 22, 2016. (FIRST OFFENSE)

Stewards present and votj 7 7
Al b Stlolit
N
JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO RONNIE HERBSTRIET
State State Association




SuUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TeEL: 312-814-2600
Too: 312-814-5039
Fax: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 161009
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 05/15/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: DORRIS, TOM
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO
FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY THAT THE TEST SAMPLE #828434 DATED
APRIL 2, 2016 TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "EVEN FEVER", THE WINNER OF THE
SEVENTH RACE ON SATURDAY APRIL 2, 2016 AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE
REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF DEXTRORPHAN IN THE URINE SPECIMEN, THE
STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY (AT HAWTHORNE) .

AFTER CONSIDERING TESTIMONY THE STEWARDS FOUND TOM DORRIS THE TRAINER
OF "EVEN FEVER " IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULES 603.30

603.50 AND IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($1,000.00) .

MAT 2~ 016
ILRACING BOARD
Stewards present and voting: .
7 - -—t
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JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARRQYO INEZ KARLSSON 85

State State Association



SuIiTte 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TEL: 312-814-2600
ToD: 312-814-5039
FAX: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 161011
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 05/22/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: JANSEN, KENNY R
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF A REPORT FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO
FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY THAT THE TEST SAMPLE #828534 DATED
APRIL 22, 2016 TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "CROOKED COURT", THE WINNER OF THE
EIGHTH RACE ON FRIDAY APRIL 22, 2016 AT HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE
REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF DEXTRORPHAN IN THE URINE SPECIMEN, THE
STEWARDS CONDUCTED AN INQUIRY.

AFTER CONSIDERING TESTIMONY THE STEWARDS FOUND KENNY JANSEN THE
TRAINER OF "CROOKED COURT " IN VIOLATION OF ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

RULES 603.30 AND 603.50 AND IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00).

MAY 7 % ¥01h
IL RACING BOARD

Stewards present and voti ) %
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JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO RONNIE HERBSTRIET
State State Association




SuITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WesST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TEL: 312-814-2600
Too: 312-814-5039
FAx: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

ARLINGTON PARK RACECOURSE, LLC. Number: 161012
ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 05/22/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: BAIRD, EDWARD T
Address:

JOCKEY EDWARD T. BAIRD IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF ONE
HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR FAILING TO HANDLE HIS BUSINESS IN A
TIMELY MANNER NECESSITATING A LATE CHANGE OF JOCKEY IN THE THIRD,
FIFTH AND SIXTH RACES AT ARLINGTON PARK ON MAY 21, 2016.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1405.110 1402.70

Stewardsipresent and votin

JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO RONNIE HERBSTRIET
State State Association
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SUITE 5-700

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER
100 WEST RANDOLPH STREET
CHICAGO, IL 60601

TEL: 312-814-2600
ToD: 312-814-5039
FAx: 312-814-5062

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD

STEWARD RULING

HAWTHORNE RACE COURSE, INC. Number: 161008

ARLINGTON PARK Arlington Heights, Illinois Date: 05/15/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: ALONSO, FERNANDO
Address:

UPON RECEIPT OF AN ARLINGTON PARK SECURITY REPORT DATED MAY 9, 2016
PONY PERSON FERNANDO ALONSO IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) FOR BEING UNCOOPERATIVE WITH SECURITY STAFF
(KITCHEN PARKING LOT) .

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE 1425.10 1402.70

Stewards present and votjing: / .
dla //u{ﬁ/(/w—-——/éj% //ZMMQ ' ’
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JOSEPH K. LINDEMAN EDDIE ARROYO RONNIE HERBSTRIET
State State Association



STEWARD RULING

FATRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 163001
FAIRMOUNT PARK Collinsville, Illinois Date: 05/06/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: MOLINA, JUAN F
Address:

JOCKEY JUAN F. MOLINA, JR. IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF
FIFTY DOLLARS ($50.00) FOR FAILING TO BE PRESENT BY THE PRESCRIBED
ROOM TIME ON MAY 3, 2016.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 1425.00

PAT BOVENZI
State




STEWARD RULING

FAIRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 163003
FAIRMOUNT PARK Collinsville, Illinois Date: 05/28/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: NANCE, MICHAEL
Address:

’
THE UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS AT CHICAGO FORENSIC TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY
REPORTED TO THE ILLINOIS RACING BOARD THAT TEST SAMPLE #826889 DATED
MAY 7, 2016 TAKEN FROM THE HORSE "WINDY CITY DUDE" WINNER OF THE
SEVENTH RACE ON MAY 7, 2016 AT FAIRMOUNT PARK REVEALED THE PRESENCE OF
METHOCARBANOL IN THE BLOOD SAMPLE. TRAINER MICHAEL NANCE WAIVED AN
INQUIRY. THEREFORE MICHAEL NANCE IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY
OF $500.00 AND PURSE MONEY OR ($3600.00) IS HEREBY ORDERED RETURNED
FORFEITED AND REDISTRIBUTED IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER. WINDY CITY DUDE
FINISHED 1ST AND DECLARED UNPLACED.

18T: PRIME MAGNUS 2ND: GIANT GOT THE CAT
3RD: SEYMOUR RED 4TH: MISWASKI'S PAC
5TH: TOUGH AND CRAFTY 6TH: ALOMA’'S KUGELIS
7TH: STONE PUNCH 8TH: CAT TRACK

THE PARI MUTUAL RESULTS ARE NOT AFFECTED BY THIS RULING.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 603.30
ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 603.50

ITZ ‘4:> PAT BOVENZI ROGER DUFF
State State Association



STEWARD RULING

FAIRMOUNT PARK, INC. Number: 163002
FAIRMOUNT PARK Collinsville, Illinois Date: 05/20/2016
Thoroughbred

Name: BARRALES, EFRAIN
Address:

EFRAIN BARRALES IS HEREBY ASSESSED A CIVIL PENALTY OF $100.00 AND
PLACED ON PROBATION FOR THE REMAINDER OF 2016 FOR DISPLAYING IMPROPER
CONDUCT AND DISTURBING THE PEACE IN THE STABLE AREA AT FAIRMOUNT PARK
ON 5/20/16.

ILLINOIS RACING BOARD RULE NO. 1425.10

PAT BOVENZI
State

ROGER}DUFF i:
Association




